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LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF IDAHO
Second Regular Session - 2024

Sixty-seventh Legislature

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HOUSE BILL NO. 673

BY APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE APPROPRIATION TO THE STATE TAX COMMISSION; APPROPRIATING AD-
DITIONAL MONEYS TO THE STATE TAX COMMISSION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025; REDUC-
ING THE APPROPRIATION OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Idaho:

SECTION 1. In addition to any other appropriation provided by law,
there is hereby appropriated to the State Tax Commission the following
amounts to be expended according to the designated expense classes from the
listed funds for the period July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025:

FOR FOR
PERSONNEL OPERATING
COSTS EXPENDITURES
I. GENERAL SERVICES:
FROM:
General
Fund $2,149,300 $35,900
Multistate Tax Compact
Fund 2,400
Administration and Accounting
Fund 600
Administration Services for Transportation
Fund 12,900
Seminars and Publications
Fund 0 0
TOTAL $2,165,200 $35,900

II. AUDIT DIVISION:
FROM:
General

Fund $156, 500
Multistate Tax Compact

Fund 33,300
Administration and Accounting
Fund 200

Administration Services for Transportation

FOR
CAPITAL
OUTLAY

$593,000

12,000

2,200

74,600

28,500

$710, 300

TOTAL

$2,778,200

14,400

2,800

87,500

28,500
$2,911,400

$156,500

33,300

200
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FOR FOR FOR
PERSONNEL OPERATING CAPITAL
COSTS EXPENDITURES OUTLAY TOTAL
Fund 39,600 39,600
TOTAL $229,600 $229,600
ITI. COMPLIANCE DIVISION:
FROM:
General
Fund $140,300 $140,300
Administration Services for Transportation
Fund 3,800 3,800
TOTAL $144,100 $144,100
IV. REVENUE OPERATIONS:
FROM:
General
Fund $73,500 $73,500
Administration and Accounting
Fund 1,500 1,500
Administration Services for Transportation
Fund 11,500 11,500
TOTAL $86,500 $86,500
V. PROPERTY TAX:
FROM:
General
Fund $72,800 $72,800
GRAND TOTAL $2,698,200 $35,900 $710,300  $3,444,400

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary,
the appropriation made to the State Tax Commission is hereby reduced by the
following amounts for personnel costs according to the designated programs
from the General Fund for the period July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025:

FROM:
Audit Division $1,232,400
Compliance Division 171,400

Revenue Operations 621,600



BN

Property Tax 18,300

TOTAL $2,043,700

SECTION 3. An emergency existing therefor, which emergency is hereby

declared to exist, this act shall be in full force and effect on and after
July 1, 2024.



